out any loss of relevant information.

The interest income reported separately in the prior fiscal year is
reported together with other financial income, while the interest
expenses reported separately in the prior fiscal year are reported
together with other financing costs. This does not result in any
change to earnings before taxes; on other hand, this adjustment
ensures that net operating profit / loss (EBIT) no longer includes
other financing costs or financial income.

Hence the Group is following through on its decision to present
the EBIT margin (ratio of EBIT to sales) as a key performance
indicator. In our opinion, this change considerably improves the
comparability of net operating profit / loss (EBIT) as a key perfor-
mance indicator.

As a consequence thereof, an adjustment will be made to the rec-
ognition of net cash flows from operating activities which corre-
lates to net operating profit / loss.

The quantitative effects are set out in the following tables.

147NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTSCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated income statement

€ thousand

as reported
2013 / 2014

Reclassification of
financial items

adjusted
2013 / 2014

Sales 5,343,327 0 5,343,327

Cost of sales – 3,866,380 0 – 3,866,380

Gross profit 1,476,947 0 1,476,947

Research and development costs – 513,545 0 – 513,545

Distribution costs – 435,361 0 – 435,361

Administrative costs – 197,421 0 – 197,421

Other income and expenses – 24,072 0 – 24,072

Share of profit in investments accounted for using equity method 37,836 0 37,836

Other income from investments 2,131 0 2,131

Income from securities and other loans 7,395 – 7,395 0

Net other finance income / expense – 12,846 12,846 0

Net operating profit / loss (EBIT) 341,064 5,451 346,515

Interest income 10,894 – 10,894 0

Interest expenses – 43,200 43,200 0

Net borrowing costs / net interest income – 32,306 32,306 0

Financial income 0 37,028 37,028

Financing costs 0 – 74,785 – 74,785

Net financial result 0 – 37,757 – 37,757

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 308,758 0 308,758

Taxes on income – 79,176 0 – 79,176

Earnings for the period 229,582 0 229,582

Of which attributable:

to the owners of the parent company 222,888 0 222,888

to non-controlling interests 6,694 0 6,694

Undiluted earnings per ordinary share in € 2.23 0 2.23
Diluted earnings per ordinary share in € 2.23 0 2.23

148 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTSCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated cash flow statement

€ thousand

as reported
2013 / 2014

Reclassification of
financial items

adjusted
2013 / 2014

Profit before income taxes 308,758 0 308,758
+ Depreciation / amortisation 309,073 0 309,073

+ / – Change in provisions 29,861 0 29,861

+ Payments received for series production 130,949 0 130,949

– Non-cash sales transacted in previous periods – 79,336 0 – 79,336

+ / – Other non-cash income / expenses – 50,830 – 5,451 – 56,281

+ / – Profit / loss from the sale of non-current assets – 821 0 – 821

+ / – Net borrowing costs / net interest income 32,306 – 32,306 0

+ / – Net financial result 0 37,757 37,757

+ / – Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to investing or financing
activities

– 65,053

0

– 65,053

+ / – Decrease / increase in inventories – 59,144 0 – 59,144

+ / – Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing or financing
activities

52,877

0

52,877

+ Interest received 11,109 0 11,109

– Interest paid – 43,943 0 – 43,943

+ Tax refunds received 14,626 0 14,626

– Taxes paid – 80,097 0 – 80,097

+ Dividends received 24,634 0 24,634

= Net cash flow from operating activities 534,969 0 534,969
+ Cash proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment 12,097 0 12,097

+ Cash proceeds from the sale of intangible assets 4,623 0 4,623

– Payments for purchase of property, plant and equipment – 463,207 0 – 463,207

– Payments for purchase of intangible assets – 52,554 0 – 52,554

+ Repayment of loans from associates or unconsolidated companies 220 0 220

– Payments for loans granted to associates or unconsolidated companies – 5,475 0 – 5,475

– Payments made for the acquisition of subsidiaries – 125 0 – 125

– Change of capital in associates – 640 0 – 640

= Net cash flow from investing activities – 505,061 0 – 505,061
– Payments made for the repayment of financial liabilities – 13,354 0 – 13,354

+ Cash proceeds from borrowing 68,990 0 68,990

+ Cash proceeds from the issuance of a bond 298,398 0 298,398

– Payments made for the purchase of securities – 141,984 0 – 141,984

– Dividend paid – 55,325 0 – 55,325

= Net cash flow from financing activities 156,725 0 156,725
= Net change in cash 186,633 0 186,633
+ Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 June 456,098 0 456,098
+ / – Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash – 5,505 0 – 5,505
= Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 May 637,226 0 637,226

149NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTSCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following section presents the consolidated income state-
ment and the consolidated cash flow statement that would have
resulted if the allocation of net other finance income / expense
had applied in the previous reporting periods or on the previous

reporting dates, as the case may be. There were no changes to
the statement of financial position or the statement of changes
in equity.

Consolidated income statement

€ thousand

adjusted
2012 /2013

adjusted
2013 /2014

2014 / 2015

Sales 4,835,478 5,343,327 5,834,691